
Paige McInnis

Harris County Purchasing Agent

1111 Fannin St., Houston, TX 77002   Tel 713-274-4400  Fax 713-755-6695

June 26, 2025

Commissioners Court

Harris County, Texas 

RE: Agreement

Members of Commissioners Court: 

Please approve the attached Order authorizing the County Judge to execute the attached Second

Extension Agreement for the following:

Description: Depository Bank Services for Harris County, Harris County Clerk's Office,

Harris County District Clerk's Office and the Harris County Flood Control

District

Vendor: Cadence Bank N.A.

 

Term: Additional transition term 08/01/25 - 01/31/26 (extended term)

Original transition term 1/1/2024 – 7/31/2025 (as approved)

Reviewed by:    X    Harris County Purchasing      X    Office of Management and Budget

The Second Extension Agreement extends the transition period for providing depository bank

services with no increase in the total contract amount.

 Sincerely,

Paige McInnis

Purchasing Agent

CTD

Attachment(s) 

cc: Vendor(s)

FOR INCLUSION ON COMMISSIONERS COURT AGENDA JULY 10, 2025

Á

F

'

 

-

Ž

Ž

1

 

%

3

>

f



SECOND EXTENSION AGREEMENT BETWEEN HARRIS COUNTY AND

CADENCE BANK

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§

COUNTY OF HARRIS 

§

This Second Ex

tension Agreement is m

ade and

 entered 

into by a

nd between Harris County

 (the

"County")

, acting through 

its Office o

f Management and

 Budget (th

e "Department") 

and Cadence

Bank ("Contractor

). The County and

 the Contracto

r are referred to here

in colle

ctively as "Parties"

and individually as a "Party."

Recitals

On February 4,2017, the County and the Contract

or entere

d into an agreement (th

e "Agreement") fo

r

the provision of deposi

tory bank serv

ices, as 

detaile

d in Reques

t for 

roposa

l Job 

No. 16/02

41 (

the

"Services").

The Agreement con

tinued 

under a 18

0-day transi

tion period

 agreed to by 

the P

arties that sta

rted o

n

1/12024

. On June 25,2

024, the County an

d the Contra

ctor ent

ered int

o an Ex

tension

 Agreement to

extend t

he transit

ion period

 for the Agreement for an add

itiona thirteen (13

) months (the

 "Second

Transitio

n Perio

d") said Second Transitio

n Period

 ending

 July 31, 202

5. The County

 and Contractor

agree to enter 

into a Third Transitio

n Period beginning August 1,20

25, and en

ding January 31, 2026

("Third Transition Period"), w

hile the Department works on a new

 RFP fo

r these Services.

 County

agrees 

that, during th

e Third Transitio

n Period

, the terms set fo

rth in t

he letter

 attached h

ereto as

Exhibit "A

" (the "Lettef') shall govern

 as to the subject matter there

in.

Terms

I.

This Second Exten

sion Agreement shall be gover

ned by the Agreement, which is inco

rporated herein

by reference 

as thou

gh fully

 set for

th word for w

ord; provided,

 how

ever, 

that if th

ere is a 

conflict

between the t

erms set forth in th

e Letter and

 the Agreement during 

the Third Transitio

n Period,

 then

the terms of the Letter shall govern

 during such Third Transit

ion Period 

as to th

e subjec

t matter

therein.

II.

The Agreement is h

ereby ex

tended 

by six (6

) months. F

or the sake of clari

ty, this additional

extension of six (6) months shall begin after the current extension period 

ends on July

 31,2025.

The Contractor understand

s the County will not be appropriating

 any 

additional fund

s for the

Services

 under

 the Agreem

ent.



It is expressly un

derstood 

and agreed th

at the A

greement and 

the Letter are incorporated h

erein by

referenc

e. In the e

vent o

f any co

nflict

 between th

e term

s and 

provi

sions o

f this Seco

nd 

Extensio

n

Agreement, or any p

ortion t

hereof, and t

he terms and provisio

ns of any ot

her part or port

ion of the

Agreement, prio

r amendments, or any other 

terms and conditions, 

this Se

cond Ex

tension Agreement

shall control.

W.

Execution. 

Multiple Counterp

arts: This Secon

d Extensio

n Agreem

ent may be execu

ted in sev

eral

counterp

arts. Each coun

terpart is dee

med an original. All count

erparts toge

ther cons

titute on

e and the

same instr

ument. Each Party warrants th

at the und

ersigned 

is a du

ly autho

rized rep

resenta

tive with

the power to execute

 this Second Ex

tension Agreement.

CADENCE BANK

 HARRIS COUNTY

By:

9

/.

 r

 6

/ ô 6

L

Ck

 

.

 

 Of

 

-

LINA HIDALGO

COUNTYJUDGE

APPR

OVED AS TO FO

RM

:

CHRISTIAN D. MENEFEE

COUNTY ATTORNEY

B

y: 

1

. 

P

9

--

T. Scott Pet

ty í

Senior Assista

nt C

ounty

 Attor

ney

C.A, File 24

GEN

1335

Page 2 of4

Il[.



Exhibit "A"

Letter from Cadence Bank

(follow

s behind)

Page 3 of4



 2ENCE

June 5,2025

Harri

s Co

unt

y Pu

rch

asin

g A

gent

1111 Fannin

12th Aoor

Ho

ust

on, TX 77

00

2

Attention: Corey Douglas, Senior Contract Manager

Re:

 

Ext

ensio

n to Depo

sitoy Servlos Agreement 

betw

een Harrs Co

unty

 Harris Co

unt

) an

d Caden

ce Bank

 (Cadence

) un

der

Reque

st For Prop

osal 16/0

241 (the

 Agreem

ent)

Dear Mr. Douglas:

We are

 in r

eceipt 

of yo

ur let

ter o

f M

arch 

20,2

025 in which you

 req

uest

 an

 exte

nsio

n of th

e Ag

reem

ento

n b

e h

 a of

Harris

Coun

ty. W

e can offer an ext

ensio

n fro

m Ju

y 31,

2025

 unt

il Jan

uary 31

, 202

6 (th

e Ext

ensi

on P

eriod

) on th

e follow

ing

terms:

• EarningsCredit Rate (ECR) will re

vert fr

omthe

currentr

ate of 1.2

5% to 0

.50% and

 shall loatwith C

adence'

s stan

dard 

ECR

• 

Overdraft

 fee

s will be

 app

lied to

each

overdrawn accou

nt at

 the tim

eof o

verdrafta

t a rat

e oF $

36.00

 pe

r o

verdraft it

em; an

d

 uncollected

/neg

ative

 collected fun

ds fe

es sh

all b

e as

sesse

d o

n an

y ac

count

s that ha

ve u

ncolected or neg

atv

e cole

cted

baances

 at a r

ate of Wall Stre

et Jo

urnal Prim

e Rate pl

us 19

.

Oth

er th

an t

he t

erms se

t fo

rth 

here

. Cade

nce wil ho

nor th

e original te

rms a

nd p

rov

isio

ns of t

he Ag

ree

ment d

uing

the Exte

nsio

n Perí

od. T

othe

 ext

entt

hat t

hese termsc

onflict withth

ose in

 the

Agreement

and

any am

endm

entst

hereto

, t

hese

term

s sha

ll co

ntro

t as t

o the

 sub

ject matte

r the

reof

 It is C

ade

nce's

 des

ire th

at 

the 

forego

ing b

e sta

ted 

in th

e Ex

tension

Agreement for the Agreement.

Please be aware that the remote lockbox service will notbeavailable after August 31.2025. Afterthisdate. the Courty

shou

ld ro

ute 

any paym

ent 

and rem

ttance informaton th

at m

ust b

e process

ed by

 Caden

ce t

o Cadence's

 loc

kbox o

peratio

rs

center.

 Fur

thermore, to

ckbo

x process

ing for the

 Harris

 Coun

ty T

ax Division 

wil

l not be availab

e aft

er Sep

tem

ber 30

,202

5.

We va

lue o

ur re

latio

nship with 

Harris

 Cou

nty

 and

, for the

 term

 set

 fort

h he

re

in, wish 

to co

ntin

ue to prov

ide i

t w

ith

supe

rior de

pos

tory services

. Please 

let 

us k

now if 

thes

e terms an

d pro

visio

ns fo

r th

e Ex

ten

sion 

re ac

cep

table.

Sin

erely,

 19

¢ 

Billy Bradoçk

Chief Bankig Officer

1333 West Lo

op South

, Su

ite 160

0  Ho

uston

, Tex

as 770

27  7

13-87

1·392

3



ORDER OF COMMISSIONERS COURT

Author

izing

 execu

tion o f an

 agreement

The Commissioners 

Court of Harris County, Texas, c

onvened 

at a meeting 

of said C

ourt

at the H

arris County Administration Build

ing in the City of Houston,

 Texas, on t

he day of

, 2025 with all members present except

A quorum was prese

nt. Among othe

r business, the following w

as tra

nsacted:

ORDER AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF SECOND EXTENSION AGREEMENT

BETWEEN HARRIS COUNTY AND CADENCE BANK

Commission

er

 introduced an order and moved that

Commissioners C

ourt adopt the order. Commissioner

 

seco

nde

d th

e

motion for ad

option ofthe order. T

he motion, carryin

g with it t

he ado

ption of

the orde

r, prevailed

by the following vote:

Vote of the Court 

 

Y

e

s

 

b

i

 Abstain 

Judge Hidalgo

 

0 

0 

0

Comm. Ellis   

Comm. Garcia   

Comm. Ramsey, P.E. 

  

Comm. Briones o o

The County J

udge thereu

pon anno

unced th

at the motion h

ad duly 

and lawfully ca

rried and

that the order had been duly and l

awfully adopted. The order adopte

d follows:

IT IS ORDERED that County J

udge Hidalgo b

e and is h

ereby 

authoriz

ed to ex

ecute for and 

on

behalf of

 Harris County the Second Ext

ension Agreement between Harris County 

and Cadence

Bank; to extend the transition period for providing deposit

ory bank serv

ices, as de

tailed in Reque

st

for Proposal Job No. 16/0241; said S

econd Ex

tension Agreem

ent being

 incorporated

 as thoug

h

fully set

 forth he

rein word for word.

All Harris County officials a

nd employees 

are author

ized to d

o any and

 all th

ings nece

ssary or

convenient to accomplish the purpose of this Order.

Page 4 of 4


	RE: Agreement
	FOR INCLUSION ON COMMISSIONERS COURT AGENDA JULY 10, 2025


